In arriving at the 100 basis point used for the sensitivity analysis of interest rate, the fluctuation in the
interest rate of the Group’s major assets and liabilities were considered as shown below:

 The prime lending rate on loans and advances which ranged between 15.88% and 16.95% over the
period, a change of about 100 basis points is therefore desirable.

 The discount rate on various maturities of treasury bills ranged between 9.75% and 11.92% over the
financial period as published by Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) which represents a variability of about 100
basis points in the observed discount rates for the year.

 A 100 basis point proportional change in the cost of fund was also assumed as costs of funds seldom
vary beyond 100 basis point.

Notes to the financial statements   Guaranty Trust Bank and Subsidiary Companies

170

The table below shows the changes that would impact the income statement after carrying out interest rate
sensitivity.

Group

Dec-14 Dec-14 Dec-13 Dec-13

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  164,605 139,586 (1,224,723) (1,020,994)

Asset (18,176,907) (15,413,974) (18,138,074) (15,120,859)

Liabilities 18,341,512 15,553,560 16,913,351 14,099,865

   Increase  (164,605) (139,586) 1,224,723 1,020,994

Asset 18,176,907 15,413,974 18,138,074 15,120,859

Liabilities (18,341,512) (15,553,560) (16,913,351) (14,099,865)

   Parent

Dec-14 Dec-14 Dec-13 Dec-13

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  (182,591) (154,572) (1,049,970) (886,264)

Asset (15,716,161) (13,304,474) (16,132,864) (13,617,546)

Liabilities 15,533,570 13,149,902 15,082,894 12,731,282

   Increase  182,591 154,572 1,049,970 886,264

Asset 15,716,161 13,304,474 16,132,864 13,617,546

Liabilities (15,533,570) (13,149,902) (15,082,894) (12,731,282)

The aggregated figures presented above are further segregated into their various components as shown in the
following tables:

Notes to the financial statements   Guaranty Trust Bank and Subsidiary Companies

171

Components of Statement of financial position Interest Rate sensitivity (Fair Value and Cash Flow Interest Rate
Risk)

Group

   In thousands of Nigerian Naira Dec-2014 Dec-2014 Dec-2013 Dec-2013

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

Decrease
   Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   (2,420,160)   (2,052,290)   (3,073,957)   (2,562,613)

[…]

As for Cash flow interest rate risk, this risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates. The Group
manages the cash flow interest rate risk by reference to floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Such interest rate
swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Generally, the group
raises long-term borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than those available if
the group borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps, the group agrees with other parties to
exchange, at specified intervals (primarily half yearly), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating-rate
interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional amounts.

At 31 December 2014, if interest rates on borrowed funds at amortised cost increased or reduced by 50 basis
points with all other variables held constant, the effect on cash flow would have been as set out below:

Group
   In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-14 Dec-14 Dec-13 Dec-13

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  458,502 388,809 507,352 421,102

 Increase  (458,502) (388,809) (507,352) (421,102)

   Parent
   In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-14 Dec-14 Dec-13 Dec-13

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  429,558 363,641 487,183 409,234

 Increase  (429,558) (363,641) (487,183) (409,234)

(vi) Sensitivity Analysis of Trading Portfolio to Price and its Impact on Profit and Loss

1. Held for Trade - Bond price sensitivity

The Group carried out the following in determining sensitivity of the Group's profit to fluctuations in market
prices of bond:

 • Daily bond prices were obtained and trended for the different series of Bonds in issue as at the reporting
date.

 • A reasonably possible change of ± 1 naira was determined based on the distribution of one year daily

change in bond prices. The graph below indicates that large proportion of changes in price falls within the

[…]

2. Held for Trade - Treasury bills discount rate / price sensitivity

 The Group carried out the following in determining sensitivity of the Group's profit to fluctuations in market prices
of treasury bills:

 Daily market discount rates were obtained, converted to prices and trended for the different maturities of
treasury bills in issue as at the reporting date.

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points was determined based on the distribution of one year daily
change in discount rates on treasury bills. The graph below indicates that large proportion of changes in
discount rates falls within the range of 100 basis points.

 The chosen reasonable change in market discount rates was then applied to the bank's holding of Trading bills

The result of the price sensitivity i.e. impact on mark-to-market profit or loss as at 31 December 2014, if discount
rates of treasury bills, increased or reduced by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant, would have
been as set out in the tables below:

Group
   In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-14 Dec-14 Dec-13 Dec-13

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease 9,841 8,040 11,195 9,450

Increase (9,841) (8,040) (11,195) (9,450)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

0.66 0.48 0.39 0.3 0.21 0.12 0.03 -0.06 -0.15 -0.24 -0.33 -0.42 -0.51 -0.6 -0.7F
R

E
Q

U
E
N

C
Y

 O
F
 D

IS
C

O
U

N
T

R
A

TE
 C

H
A

N
G

E

(D

A
Y

S
)

DISCOUNT RATE CHANGE (%)

FLUCTUATION IN DISCOUNT RATES (%)

Notes to the financial statements   Guaranty Trust Bank and Subsidiary Companies

176

Parent
   In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-14 Dec-14 Dec-13 Dec-13

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease 9,841 8,026 11,195 9,450

Increase (9,841)   (8,026) (11,195) (9,450)

(vii) Sensitivity Analysis of Available for Sale Portfolio to Price and its Impact on OCI

[…]

relevant valuation models (where applicable/suitable). IFRS 13 outlines three approaches to fair value
measurements. We have adopted the income approach in determining the fair values of these investments.
Among the significant inputs into the models are the following:

1. Risk free rate (Rf)   2. Beta (B) coefficient   3. Market return (Rm)
4.   Free cash flow (FCF)   5. Cost of debt/equity etc.

The inputs were used to determine appropriate weighted cost of capital which subsequently was used to
discount the free cash flow of the company before arriving at the appropriate fair value of the share of the
unquoted equity.

In determining the sensitivity of the fair value of the share of the unquoted equity to changes to the various
inputs, we have assumed a 100 basis points increase or decrease to equity price of the company determined
using discounted cash flow, the resultant impact to pre-tax and post-tax results arising from the sensitivity
analysis are as shown in the table below:

Group
   In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-2014 Dec-2014 Dec-2013 Dec-2013

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease   (36,309)   (29,962)   (69,751)   (59,395)

 Increase   36,309   29,962   69,751   59,395

 Parent

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-2014 Dec-2014 Dec-2013 Dec-2013

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease   (36,309)   (30,595)   (69,751)   (59,395)

 Increase   36,309   30,595   69,751   59,395

(ix) Exposure to foreign currency risk

The group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures
primarily with respect to the US dollar and UK pound. Foreign exchange risk represents exposures to changes in the
values of current holdings and future cash flows denominated in other currencies. The types of instruments
exposed to this risk include investments in foreign subsidiaries, foreign currency-denominated loans and securities,
future cash flows in foreign currencies arising from foreign exchange transactions, foreign currency denominated